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Molmlaia Feaeh, Weplalua, Oahu,
April 13, 1956.

Dear Mr, Rothwell:

I hops you won't declde about whether you want to take
on the Cheng Ho ceue or not and 1ts varicus remifications on the con-
tingenoy besis until I gather all tha faots and get them to.

Bestdes the breach of oontract regarding the return of the vessel
whioh I, not m lawyar, thou Tis a case of con racy iovolving French
arnment officlinle, cnsh 48 owlng me and othePa I represent. This amounts
o about £3,000. Ingman has the papers involved.

T4 wag Vitn who handled the Chens Ho oase, and now thot he ia gone I see
do mecson why Dave shonld sit on the nest wien he lays no egg in 1t,

B the way, I hove a new set of Cheng Ho sails in thelr oripiral crates
in my garape, Thess were worth $2,000 - 3,000 five years ugo, To what ex-
tent 5 yerrs storage nllowed them to deteriorsve I do not krnow, I lscked
gournne o unpnek them sas then deBigsochop might har e had tha nerve 1o ao=
cuse ma of damaging them, These sails I was holding to help insure pay-
mant of *he debhs

I a0 not want to hurt Dave's feelings and haoce wrote hic as you ean
see from copy df letter emolosed. I took the liberty of using Mr. Dyer's
nar e rather then voura, Why have the runor leak out tast you are intarested
4n the Chenp Ho case and thus perhapas hamper your gettlog information?

Would not merhaps holders of Cheng Ho owe mo the charter csgh sarned
gince July 7, 1952 when breach of contract sfarted? At myg rete, I thought
the Cheng Ho case, propsrly hendled with State Depts. alohs, ocould be a
gold mine for ug, I should like tc gain coutrol of vessal from deblsschop
and then charter the vessel at same price to the seme Freno: hui, :

I have pestered the Deput®& of the Assembl®e Nationsle in Paris to
8 extent ihat the Cheng Ho omse is eluocst o czuss cdlabre in Paris, Wi%
ing U.S,. admi!\ration they mey use presaurs on the Tehitisns in our dehsif,

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Mokuleia Beach, Wpialua, Oahu,
£ April 13, 1958,

Dear Mr, Rothwell:

I hope you won't decide about whether you want to take
on the Cheng Ho csae or not and its various ramifications on the con-
tingency basis until I gather all the faots and get them to.

Besides the breach of contract regarding the return of the vessel
whioh I, not a lawyer, thoughtls a case of confpiracy involving French
government officials, cash is owing me and oth I represent, This amounts

to about $3,000. Ingmen has the papers involved.

It was Win who hendled the Cheng Ho case, and now that he is gornia I ses
fdo reason why Dave should sit on the nest when he lays no egg in it,

By the way, I have a new set of Cheng Ho sails in their original crates
in my garage. These were worth $2,000 - 3,000 five years ago. To what ex-
tant 5 years storage allowed them to deteriorate I do not know., I lacked
courage to unpack them as then deBisschop might har & had the nerve o ac-
cuse me of damaging them. These sails I wass holding to help insure pay-
ment of the debt.

I do not want to hurt Dave's feelings and hence wrote him as you can
see from copy df letter emclosed. I took the liberty of using Mr. Dyer's
nan e rather then yours, Why have the rumor leak out that you are interestel
in the Cheng Ho case and thus perhaps hamper your getting information?

Would not perhaps holders of Cheng Ho owe me the charter cash earned
since July 7, 1952 when breach of contract sfarted? At m¥ rate, I thought
the Cheng Ho case, properly handled with State Depts. aloha, could be a
gold mine for us, I should like to gain control of vessel from deBisschop
and then charter the vessel at same price to the same French hui,

I have pestered the Deput®% of the Assemblbe Nationale in Parig to such
an extent that the Cheng Ho case is almost a cause cklsbre in Faris. Wish-
ing U.8. admikration they may use pressure on the Tahitians in our behalf,

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokuleia Beach, Walalua, Oahu.
April 14, 1956.

Dear Dave:

The French attorney in New York accomplished nothing regarding
the various Cheng Ho angles. So the problem is back in my lap.

I now want Mr. Dyer and his assqclates to see what thsy can do for me.
Mr, Dyer's parents are more or less our neighbors here at the bezcl. Se
kindly turn over all Cheng Ho pgp ers to Mr. Dyer or representatives con-
cerning the breach of contract end concerning the various cash debts ow-
ing (by Company or Mrs. Constable or deBiskchop or cronies) me and proteges
like Ordonez, Feiler, lMalayo, English, etc. I wish this done quickly
as statute of limitations on some runs out this years

I am writing Mr. Dyer about this matter, and mailing him what ig my
attempt at legalise lingo regarding it.

When around this part of Oahu, I hope you and Mrs. Ingman will drop in,
We don't drive about in town - too scared of the traffie,

Aloha,

Ot Fsr

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokuleia Beach, Walelua, Oahu.
April 14, 1856,

Dear Dave:
TS —

“We hi 0 int 8o when atto Dyer visited his-parent
/}1:;;_;: g eia Be og,d & LEaster w%psr)wﬁ tcl% him our-few wishes and
(/ he our Last Wil d Testamedt o date and .- >

The French attorney in New York accmglished nothing regarding the var-
ious Cheng Ho angles. So the problem is back in my lap.

I now want Mr, Dyer and his assoclates to see what they can do for me.
So kindly turn over all Cheng Ho papers to Mr, Dyer or representatives
concerning the breach of contract and concerbing the various cash debts
owing (by Company or Mrs. Constable or deBisschop or cronies) me and pro-
teges like Ordonez, Peiler, Malayo, English, etec. I wish this done quickly
as statute of limitations on some runs out this year.

I am writing Mr, Dyer about this matter, and mailing him what is my at-
tempt at legalise lingo remarding it.

When around this part of Oahu, I hope you &nd Mrs. Ingman will drop in.

We don't drive about fn town - too scareds,
!

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokulela Boaoch, Walaluaj. o

Caln, Hevall. S

Juna 12, 1956 \\\\“\\\\h |

My, Hartman, Fronch Desk,
State Dopartnont,
Veghington, Da C.

Dear Mr, Hartmani f
I on gorry for thao delay in writing you.

I took the adviee of the State Department and soveral nas-
bergnogh gg'congrcsa to again engoge an attorney in regard to the Cheng Ho
swindle, This time, Ingtead of having the non-French~gpenking Anmcricansg
Ingnan & Ingmon, Young Building, Honoluiu, handlo the case, I a.jgag;ed on &
the gontingenoy basis a Frenchman, with orfices at 1G5 Broadway, Neaw York
City. I had reotalned hin on one phase of the case several years ago, ha
hmrlng baen recormended ng attorney to me by the French Ghamberr or'_con-
merce in New York, I wrote this Frenoh attorney sbout my case May 30,
1955, enclosing a photostdtio copy of the option contract, other pors
tinent documents and orlginal letters fronm Members of our Congreds %o ne
giving thelr reactions and advica,

The French attorney, aftor some months, recommended no action on Ly
art regarding ny former vessel Cheng Ho. I regquested return of my con-
¥raot and‘other papers I had mailed hin for study. None came until I had

ny sister, a reosident of Now York City, complain by phone to him about
the natter. Then I recoived the photogtat, unirmportant as I oon faot a =
duplicate made by the DBureau of Convayances in Honolulu any day at little
cost. The important documents wore not mailed o me with the photostats,
Another complaint by phone for the migsing doouments elicited the varbal
reply that those papers would be mailed 0 mo also. To dato nothing hag
arrived, and the major part of the Cheng Fo swindla began 6 years ago
thls coning duly. Such delay may jecpardize part of my chances for justice
if the statute of linmitations is involved.

4s you know from your files, French Covernment Officials in Tohiti ang
elsewhere haove more than condoned the swindla begun by the French conviotd
and Frengh Consul in Hawail, Capt. Rric dcbisschop. I do not know, but may
not the French attorney likmvlge have stffered frem Prench 0fficlal inter=
ference in this case? i1 this not the reason docurtents, so eapily put ine
%o on envelope and mailed to me by ropictered post, otill linger in New
York, Tghitt or Paris, and nover have arrived at ny ocddress?

Tha State Department verhaps over-cantioug in foaring to offnnd fore
elgnors whaen fmoriocon e{tizens need helpy mentioned granting me nid when
expogad to wafalr “reatment, I roquest that aid now inptead of belng oast
adrift to write begeing iletters, &g in the past, to my Members of Congras
and to Deputds of tho Angembléa Nationala,

Thig 1g not a trivial casae, According to the Boat Survevor. Gaorra T
‘:'_»fh!.'tal-:ar . $18 Dillinghem, Honolulu, 'thGSChcns E-io-(Offiéglﬂ?taﬁbggogﬁoﬁm
861) on A% 26, 1947 had a Market Value of v75,000 end & Replacement
cost of $250,000. I have been asking but $60,000 %o sottle ny clein againgt
the Fench Government, ;

Sincercly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Mokuleia Beach, Walialua,
Oalm, Hawail,
June 12, 1956.

: ! /
My, Hartman, French Desk,
Btate Dapar{mmh /7
'!'Mﬂsm' D. Ce {

Dear Mr, Hartmani
I am gorry for the delay in writing you.

ghor advice of the Btate Department and several mem
bor:nor on:' : to:l:'tlé; again @ an attorney in regard to the Cheng Ho
swindle, This time, instead of ha the non-French-speaking Ameriocans
Ingman & Ingman, Young Bullding, Honolulu, handle the oase, I engaged on -
the eontingenocy basis a Frenchman, with offices at 165 Broadway, New York
City. I had retalned him on one pﬁase of the oase several years :go he
having been recommended as attorney to me by the French Chamber &n-
merce in New York, I wrote this French attorney about my case May 30,
1955, enclo a photoathtio o:g{ of the option contract, other per-
tinent doouments and original letters from Members of our Gongrn. 0 me
giving their remctions and advice,

The French attorney, after some months, recommended no action on my
art regarding my former vessel Cheng Ho, I requested return of oon=
raot and‘other papers I had mailed him for gtudy. None came until I had

slster, a resldent of Wew York City, complain by phone to him about

the matter, Then I received the h.tnusiat, unimportant as I can get a
duplicate made by the Bureau of Conveyances in Honolulu any day at little
cost. The important documents were not mailed to me with the photostat,
Another am%zamt by phone for the missing documents elioclited the verbal
reply that these papers would be mailed to me also. To date nothing has
arrived, and the major part of the Ch Ho swindle began § years

this ocoming July., Such delay may jeopardize part of my chances for justice
if the statute of limitations i lnvolved.

As you know from your files, French Government Offioials in Tahiti and
elsewhere have more than condoned the swindle begun by the French conviot
and Frengh Consul in Hawaii, Capt. Eric debBisschop. I do not know, but may
not the French attarneg likewlse have shffered from French Official interw
ference in this case? Is this not the reason documents 80 eapily put in-
to on envelope and mailed to me by registered post, sthl linger in New
York, Tahitf or Paris, and never have arrived at my address?

The Btate Department, perhaps over-cmutious in fearing to offend for-
eignors when Ameriecan c{t?suns need helgﬁ mentioned granting me aid when
:gg;:dt:o \m"{alg ;;:ntmgn:; I requa:t at ald now instead of being cast

write begging letters, as in the past, to Members of Congr
and to Deputds of the Assemblde’Nationale, & @ = v Members o &)

This 1s not m trivial case, According to the Boat Surve
ifhitakaré 318 Pillinghem, Honolulu, thegcheng Ho IOrrigiulyb?l’;ﬁb%ﬁg’.ﬁz'
361) on Sept: 26, 1947 had o Market Value of $75,000 end a Replacement
cost of $250,000. I have been asking but $60,000 to settle my olaim against
the Fencoh Government,
8incerely,
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Mokuleia Beach, Walalua,
Oahu, Hawaii,
June 12, 1956.

My, Hartman, French Desk,
Btate Dcpar{mont
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr, Hartman:
I am gorry for the delay in writing you.

It the advice of the State Department and several meme
barino;hooz:’oona:::s to again engage an attorney in regard to the Cheng Ho
gwindle., This time, instead of having the non-French-speaking Americans
Ingman & Ingman, Young Building, Honolulu, handle the case, I engaged on
the ocontingency basis a Frenohman, with offices at 165 Broadway, New York
City. I had retained him on one phase of the case several years ago, he
having been recommended as attorney to me by the French Chamber of Com-

imeros in New York. I wrote this French uttorna{ about my case May 30,
©1955, enclosing a photostidtioc copy of the option contract, other per- .
! tl'nent doman%s and original letters from Members of our Congress to me
glving their reactions and amdvice,

The French attorney, after some months, recommended no action on my -
art regarding my former vessel Cheng Ho, I requested return of my con-

graet and-other papers I had mailed him for study. None came until I had

sigter, a raardant of New York City, complain by phone to him about
ge matter, Then I recelved tha ghotoatat, unimgortant as I can get a
duplicate made by the Bureau of Conveyances in Honolulu any day at little
cost. The ortant documents were not mailed to me with the photostat.
Another complaint by phone for the missing documents elicited the verbal
reply that these papers would be mailed to me also. To date nothing has
arrived, and the major part of the Cheng Ho swindle began 5 years
this coming July. Such delay may jeopardize part of my chances for ustice
if the statute of limitations 1s involved,

As you know from your files, French Government Officials in Tehiti and
elgewhere have more than condoned the swindle begun by the Frenoh conviet
and Frengh Consul in Hawaii, Capt. Eric deBisschop. I do not know, but may
not the French attorney likewise have siffered from French Official inter=-
ferance in this case? Is this not the reason documents, so eagily put in-
to an envelope and mailed to me by reglstered post, still linger in New
York, Tahitk or Paris, and never have arrived at my address?

The State Department, perhaps over-cautious in fearing to offend for-

elgnors when American e{tfzana need helpp mentioned 5ran§1ng me aid when

:g:;:dtgo u:{al; t;:atmfntt. I request at ald now inptead of being cast
write begging letters, as in the past, to Memb

and to Deputds of the Ansmblba'ﬂatimala. : ! gid sl

This 1s not a trivial case, According to th at

Whitakeré 318 Pillingham, Honolulu, thaBChung Eogforr?gﬁfyﬁﬁébg;oggﬂm
ggﬁ on ’spta 26, 1947 had a Market Value of $75,000 and a Replacement

::r 250,000. I have been asking but $60,000 to settle my olaim against
the Fénch Government,

Sincerely,
\ \ L ';_ ?

"*-—:_’J’,e' (/ ’Jr’)-f L \\L i.'L'E
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ACOREDS OrTICUAL COMMUNICATIONS T At Ho L
THE SECRETARY OF STATE /: h

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

June 2 g 1956

WASHIRETON O, B.C

In reply refer to
L/c

VIA ATR MATL

Dear Dr, Degener:

The Department has received your letter of June 12, 1956,
addressed to Mr. Hartman concerning the vessel "Cheng Ho".

As you are aware, both the Department and the French
Government have expressed the view that the controversy is a
private one within the competence of the French courts, In
this situation, there is no action which the Department is in
a position to take regarding the matter until you have
exhausted your remedy in the French courts and made a satisfactory
showing that you have suffered a denial of justice as that
term is understood in international law and practice.

Sincersly yours,

/Josepf B. Matre
sistant to the Legal Adviser

Dr, Otto Degener,
Mokuleia Beach, Waialua,
Oahu, Hawaii,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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1t is made of 500 Tahiti-grown|
bamboa poles lashed together)
with coconut fiber cord.

Aboard will be three Tahitians|
and Roland d'Assignies; techni-
cian, radioman and meteorol-
ogist. Mr, de Bisschop has besn
an explorer since age 14 when he

Tan away from home in northern|

France and went to sea.

Mrs. Constance de Bisschop,
Honolulu-born wife of the scien-
tist, will {ly here from Hawali to
with her husband bon voyage,
"I just regret that I can't go," sh2
said. “T begged him 1o take me:
He sald it was no trip for a wom-

an. He's going down there where oo

it's dangerous—and icy cold.”
- - .
THE RAFT WILL venture into

one of the least known regions|

of the South Pacifie, down to 35
=s south Iatitude, There
vures frequently drop;,

harsh, and storms fro-|

'ERIC DE BISSCHOP
four months to make he 4,200
|mile trip from Papeéte ‘to
paraiso, Chile, There raft
terewmen will take a
thcnmnhetheh‘lpnorthtoc_ni-c
170, Peru: Then the long
home,

The tiny vessel has 50 square

i

leaves of the pandanus (hala)
tree. There is not' a oall or 2
piece of ‘metal used in the con-

!Istruction, Lashings are made of

woven coconut fiber (called
nape). Ropes are made of purat,
# tree native to Tahitl. The bam=
poles are {astened with

|wooden pegs.

Captain and crew will live in
a wood-frame cabin mounted. on

deek. In it are space for scientific
instruments, radio  equipment

rand navigation instruments.
The raft was hnﬂ; in Papem-




70/AR MINISTERE LIBERTE - EGALITE - FRATERNITE
2 A e REPUBLIQUE FRANGAISE
AFF.

DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES ECONOMIQUES iRl 22 SEP 1956
ET FINANCIERES

Section Transports

oy

Monsieur,

Par votre lettre du 26 aolit 1956, vous avez abttiré
mon attentlon sur la saisie de votre yacht "Cheng Ho",

Je vous serals obligé de me fournir des précislons
sur cette affalre en m'indiquent notamment le lieu et la
date de cet incident et le nom des utilisateurs actuels de
votre bateain./.

Je vous prie d'agréer, Monsieur; l'expression de mes
sentiments distingués,

PR L NS PR S

LE MINISTRE PLENIPOTENTIAIRE -
NIRECTFUR DES ARFRIRES ECONDIIOUES ET FINANGTERS

ho /&”"/

Dr, Otto DEGENER,
Walelua, Oghu,
HAWATT,
(U.S vo ]

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



MINISTERE LIBERTE - EGALITE - FRATERNITE
DES
AFFAIRES ETRANGERES

. ke

REPUBLIQUE FRANGAISE
12 0CT 1956
paris, L= 9 octobre 1%55

Monsieur,

L'affaire que vous m'avez exposée dans votre lettre
en date du 26 aodt reldve des tribunaux de Papeete. C'est
donc & cette juridiction que vous devez adresser votre
réclamation ainsi qu'il vous 1'a été conseillé & différentes
reprises./.

Agréez, Monsieur, l'assurance de ma considération

distinguée«

e
(e Craee

/
Monsieur Otto DEGENER

WATALGA, OAHU
HAWAI (Etats-Unis d'Amérique)-

Hunt Institute for Botani 0 ntation



4 68617 Crozier Drive
. Waialua, Ushu, Hawail.
Oct. 16, 1956,

ILa Mipiptrae Planipotentisire,

Seotlon 'vransporis
&Fﬁﬁzﬁm des ];.f:'ains Foonomigues st Financleres,

Ministre deg Affairag Ftrangeres,
Pari , Franoe,

Mongl e

T jved vour kind letter No, 1829 (JG/AR}, dated 20 Sept,
1956 omce;;i‘:g +he swindle involving the junk-yavht "Cheng-Ho" per-
arrated in +the main by pest end prosent Government Officiels in and

about Yahiti,

The following are scme of the men in Continental France who have heea
adviged rezarding the Cheng lic case; end rronm meny of these you oen pl'os
gure the (msired information how I, an Ameriocen oitizen, have been cheat-

ads

zi. Ti.” g:gaﬁnt
mira Jo at Z

Raphasl Babet i%:%zrmngg&y
Andya Berdon Mariug Durbet

Jagoues bardoux
Maurice Hayrou Joan Durroux

Rene Desjean
Gerard Dellauns

- Roger» Duvaesu
Henry Derpasse

Anidre Betiencourt gfsar Faure
Cagrae Didoult Pierre Ferrl
Piarre Blilotte Jeen-lil chel Flandin
iousrd Bornefous Christian Fouchet
Mourice Bourzes-~Mannoury Edouard Fredaric-Dupont
Fernand Houxom Meauriocs Fredet
Robart Bruyneel gm-—ﬁammd Frugler
Robert Buron acquesa Furaud

Henri Colllavet Fellx Galllard

Pene Coapagne goaapq Garavel
Diomade Cetroux ibel Gardey

Pierras Carvet

dscquen Chaban-Delmas Andre Garnier

Jean Chamant

udd usge Albsrt CGau
o Ak Albert Gazier
Margel Dzzpault Jaoquaes Centon
Jean de Beawnont Maurices Georges
Piarre Ia Caulle Henri Grimeud
Plerre da Falios Plerra Hengult
Gernaine Dagrond Edouard Herrict

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Roger Houdet
‘e Huguas
ﬁ-_hnq\ﬂ—ﬂﬂ

Gerard Jaquet

. JnrrnsaonJ :
Jean-Jacques 8
A17ved Jules-dulien
Fierre July

Pierre Koenilg

£l fred Eriecger
Henri Lancaze

Heni'y Laforast
m! Langehanhon
Joneph P, Lannt
Joseoh Laniel
Plorra-Olivier Lepie
Jeen LeBail

Piorre Lebon
gmuig }:amhm"dt—
: ond Lafava
:!ag:iue Leneire
Andrg LaTroquer
Franaois Lavacher
Cherl aa Lugay
Bernarda Manossu
Raymond Meroellin
Leon Msrtinaud-Deplat
JTean Masson

Danf o] Mayaer

‘Renae Mayar
Marro.gmﬂeg-?'rmae

Jean Minjoz
Francolis Mitterand
Juy Mollet
Raymond Mondon :
Philippe Konin
Andre teil
Robert Montillot
Roger Horeve
Pierre Mouchet
Jndre Mutter
Maroel Neegelen
Piarre tigay
Arthur Notebart
Mielel Peytel
Fierre Pfimlin
Christisn Pineau
Bernerd Fluchet
daan Pupet

Henrli Queuille
Jear Reffsrin
Jean Raymond-Laurant
Tony Revillon
Waldeck Rochat
Jeur Seint-Cyr
Juseph Scnaff
Hene Schmitt
A«Basl Buall
Clamant Talllade
RBmmznuel T empla
Jeain-Luig Vigier
Gamille Wolfy

Of the above gentlamen, M, Tony Revillon Las & cormlele account of the
Cheng-llo matten, ineluding photostat copies of pertinant docunanta, To

ﬂm tine I hag +to roquest 4hat vou
o Mg

consult hig files for this material,

roel Faegalan, likewlsa, has received some of the mors important do-

euments from ma,

I might mentlon that T have been aven mors industrious in ao_%uainting

membars of my Consrass in W
of scquainting members of
swindlae may convinaa Wn
PaciTia and elaswhera

vines Yashington that

aghicgton about this injustice that
your Assenblle Natlonale in Parig. 4 he Gheng-Ho
shingten thet ihe rvle in Frenoh colonies in the
is corrupt ond inefficlont: it corteinly helps aon-
France ig apparently Decotting powerless to profact
Amerdcan oiticens Prom cormipt Franch Goveranest offr

hove been

clals and daeportes.

Net to right this wrong to one Amevican citizen is & slap in the tace by
France o Americanas s 8 whole, WO woider that France's piecayune aveldunca

of settling the Chong-Ho affa
8ts loeal lngislatora end o
ance’s plight with Susz and
her disragard of the i,

In my letter of August 86, 19
would eonmider mv ChengeHo olalm
the gum of $100,000, As another
now prepared to setile th

I have surrared,

ir by one shabby excuse afier enothen dig.
osters contempt, I1 Auerica’s intar est ir
Africen colonles in flagplng, it is aue to
hts of American cltizens suoh as Lig

96 to Hon, M, Christiac Pineau I stated I

Agalnat the French Government oicaod for
year hes pegsed, without settlamont, I am
8 cloinm for $110,000, a sum far balow the loss

Very truly yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Doci ntation
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68617 Crozier Drive, Walalua,
Oahu, Hewaii, U.S.4.
Nov, 1, 1956,

L'Hon, Monsieur Edouard Herriot,
Aggemblbe Nationale,

Paris, France.

Monsgieur:

May I remind you that France has not/yet settled the Cheng-Ho
affair-by which past and present French Goveriiment Officials in and about
Tahiti, with the aid of deportes, are swind me, an Americen citizen?

424 }'{'LG ’

Although the loss of my teak and oam;iah wood vesé&dﬁls in excess of
$110,000, I am willing to cancel my claim that sum, I hope you can
help the Section Transports (as mentioned in thelr letter No. 1829 of 20
Sept. 1956), Direction des Affaires Economiques et Financieres, Ministere

des Affaires lﬂbrangorea,é‘uring this French fiasco to an end.

This swindle began in Honolulu, The facts are well known here, to mem-
bers of my Congress in Washington, and to Deputds of the Aasembl‘e Nation-
ale in Paris., Such plcayune treatment of an American citizem by France

must color our thinking-set—too ikindiy-toward France., I4=lelps bring
forth editorials like the one enclosed.

Yours very sindsrely,

E:”i‘ZiZ}
7’ arcar, |
T2



Weialua, Oahu, Haweii, U.8.A.
Nov. 11, 1956,

i . M, A, Gau
?lizggtare des Ar?alras Etrangeres,
Paris, Frawnce,

Monsieur:

your ter (No, 1973) of Oct, 9 regerding the Cheng Ho
swindle pirg:‘t:ated aé:;n:: me by past and present Government Officlals
end dbportés in and about Tahiti.

oser to Tahiti than ere you in Parig. Consequently
we ‘;;o}vnaﬁ“%}: gflathe corrupt stete of this Colony of France, g: is a
gouvernenent bouffeon where, we for example hear, an American vessel :;as
not allowed to anchor in Paieata until the orfficiamls had been presen :g i
with iced turkeys from America for their tables! For me, en Americen citi-
zen, to complain to "les tribunaux de Pepeete,"” is ridiculous. Has Tahiti
beot’me 80 independent from Buropean France that Paris no longer has ju-
risdiction? Iegaliava not. Government Officials in 'L'sh.tt;.ll appointed by
Paris, have swindled me and it 1is to Paris to right this injustice. I
have written to M, Le Ministre Plenipotentiere (Section 'Jransportala%r
Direction des Affaires Economiques et Flancieres, of your own Mini v
about this matter Oot, 18,

t add that over a hundred of my Congressmen have geen photos
of ih:ig’ﬂm;ﬂﬂo, know about the swindle and the lackadaisical, weak mige
monagement by Paris in protecting an American oitizen from her rapaceous
eolonisl gervants, I have particularly compliined to the Senate Foreign
Arfaires Committee. One of the many men who knows about this swindle and
what 13 worse, Paris’ apparent lnability or unwillingness to met 1% aright
by paying ny 5ust elain fa Senator William F, Knowland,

Relatively small injustices, like the refusal of payment of a $110,000
olainm for loss of a 100 foot long teak and uan?gorwnod vessel by Franoce
to an American citizen, leaves a bitter taste the mouths of many Ameri-
can leglalatorg, Thia unjust gesture by Paris must color the thinking of
American statesmen toward France, The Cheng Ho fiasco may be one gtraw
that breaks the camel's back, and may cost France much sympathy end coope-
ration by Amerioca in her present grave troudles, troubles for which we
how suspect France {s largely to blame, If she has corrupt Offisials in
'rghitiéua:;g they not equally corrupt in her African colonies and in and
about e

Any psychologist can tell you that knowledge of the Cheng Ho swirdle
has not added o the fund of good will in the minds of Senator Knowland
and oolleagues toward France, How can 1t? If Paris will without further
vasollleting settle the Cheng Ho claim I shall briefly advige membersg of
my Congress and the State Department that the matter ig closed. If Parig
eontinues to keep the injustice alive, I ghall naturally write memberg

Ameri onn cﬂ.tizan? appeal for their aid as the Dbputdsof the Asgemblba
10/

l;:t%onalo, who should do 80, igrore me or shove me around from pillar to
BT«

Yours very gin oeraly,

|

/
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. Knotiki's Beagt Danielion tells Erie bon yoynge.

De Bisschop Leaves Tahiti Aboard Raft on Voyage 1o Chile

By RALPH VARADY
. PAPEETE, Tahiti, Nov, 8
[Aie Mafl)—AL 6:30 am,
this morning, Eriv de Bis
chop wis aipping o cop of
nanm in - Paprele water
front cale,

~ From his calmness, one

ever would have gucssed

thin 65-yearald seteran of
wnosanl | srn voysges  was

about 1o etart another in an
fonr and a Jll

0o his sell-drsigned, 40 by
14-foat raft of 500 bamboo
poles b _and hin erow wre
f':is‘x 1o South America and

1t is, he ways, & scientific
exprdition to show numerous
maritime contacts between
carly South Americans and

From a bilne Tagoon thio Ty Nob ia thwer to sen, Dulrigger conpes weee eseart,

early Polynesians weve pos
L1 .

“We will huve daily radin
contaet with Tuhiti,”™ he vold
i aver his colfee. “1 expect
to make my landfall in Chile
within the oext threo and a
ball — well.  say four —
mamths.”

He is wking with him
cquipment for moteorologe
ieal observations and depth
sonndings.

His raft, 1he Tahit Nui.

| earties pondanuy Vanhala

apile; There is one cabin on
deck. Not a nail wae used in
ndlding the vafe. wlhich re-

cently wue Linished ut the Pa-
peeie N wne.

All bindings are woven co-
conut fiber or porau xope,
Wonden pegs fasten thie tim.
bers, -

On hand for the takeoi|
wis Bengt Daniclson, an.
thropole of Kon Tiki
fame who imade the reverss
ol the Taliti Noi's curven

trip, going lrom South Amer

iem 1o Polynesia,
The Taliti Nui's cabin,
Mr. Dawiclson qommentod;

makes hee “leo ralty™ thay

the Kon Tiki wan,

Distintive to the Takitl

Tmiches of

Jurned  oul

Nul are 12 centorhoanls, sev-
en lorward and five aft
Frr today's depactuee, the
raft was lavishly decorated
with palm fvomls, coc
Tananas

Howets.

W Giely in pareny swarmed
all ower, p‘nnf the fowe-man
erow  fafewell  hugs  and
Lignrs,

Touyista na well ae natives
Mast of the
Americans among the thou-
wands of Talitians, Freneh
anil sisitors who crowded the
orn arcived yesterday on
e vovage af . the

Airipicans Thic -eaf i depars
ture was delaved a couple of
davs to permit the Mataon
pussorigers (o witness the his
larie evenl.

The arvival of the moden
loxury Binee and the depar.
tuee of the primitive ralt
gave the Talitisme a vividl
contrist to talk alioul,

Filled with supplies. in.
cluding foaur cuses of local
soda pop lashed on the sterm
deek, the Tahing Nui had «
[reehioard of theee lect at the
haw and abont one fool at
e stern,

o « b .

AL 915 i, Freneh Nao

=

ek

Off to Chile, on path of Polynesin's ancestors.

many canoes, pleasure cridi,
cruisers and  yachts which
were awarming around the
Fahiti Noi.

Several boats followed e
yand the piss.

1 am » that even the
cynics in the erowd ‘wished
de Bischop and his crew
Godspeed and & successful

voyage.
CIRL I

Mr. de Bisschiop, whos
wife, the former Comstance
Comsiahle, lives st 156 Daw-
wett Ave,, came 1o Hawaii in
the [all of 1935,

He and Hoteloman Josnph

Tatibount wore shipwrecked,

< M ulph 1
in e.; 11 il
the hocll ot

e

scientific data {or threa years
in the Pacifie.

My, du Bisschop later wan
ivalved in the nosuccesslnl
tradinig ship ventires of the
junk Cheng o

Thop, now a

wenl om
in with her
otwrows  hishund,  ins
ng o World War 11 ca-
e Arip throagh German
miineficlds

She once was shipwrecked
with him aff the Canary ls-
Lunes,

She went by plane to Ta-
hiti tosee hin off in the Ta-
hiti Nui,
= Mr. Vararly is manager of
| nes Hotel in
Advertiser's
il e




68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua,
Oahu, Haweii, U. S. 4.
Nov. 21, 1956.

L'Hon, M, Marcel Naegelen,
Asgemblde Nationals,
Paris, France.

Mon sieur: s ;.‘,&,u,-.&u)d

- T +0 remind you thet France has not yet settled my claim of
$110,000 ro:j.gﬁb loss by szindla of my camphor- and teak-wood junk-yacht
fCheng Ho," As you kn this swindle was perpatrated by past and present
French Government Officlials appbjnted by Paris. For Paris now to expect
me, an rican citizen, to complain to "les tribunaux de Papeete" for
ju;rtioe. Paris, having appointed men of such low calibre to office in
her Pacific Island colony is to blame and not I.

France has sent "friendship trains" evem to Honolulu in gratitude for
the cordial attitude and help the Americen Government and her private
eitizens have given France during the last World War, And now, instead of
holding the deserved friendship she seems to protect French swindlers
against an Americen citizen!

Ag I have reported to some of your colleagues in the Assemblée Nation-
ale, several hundred of my Congressmen have seen photos of the Cheng Ho,
know about the swindle and the lakadeislcal, weak mismanagement by Parig
in protecting an American citizen from her rapaceous colonial servants in
E'-.nfti. I have particularly complained to the Senate Foreign Affaires
Commlittee and to the State Department.

Relatively small ingustices, like the refusal of payment of & just

claim for the loss of a vessel by France to an American citizen, leaves

a bitter taste in the mouths of maeny American legislators, This un just
gosture by Paris must color the thinking of Americen statesmen toward
rance, The Cheng Ho fissco may be one gtraw that breaks the proverbial
camel's back, and may cost Frence much sympathy and cooperation by America
in her grave troubles, troubles for which we now suspect France is large-
ly herself to bleame. if she has corrupt officials in Tahiti, are they sot
equally corrupt in her African colonies and in and about Suez? Instead
of hearing that France has protected an Americanm from swindlers in Tahiti,

ga are reading more and more unfavorable articles in the newspapers about
or.

If Paris will without further vascillating settle the Cheng Ho claim I
shall briefly advise members of my Congress and the Sta te Department that
the matter is oclosed. If Paris continues to keep the injustice alive, I
shall naturally write members of the new Congress that I am still awaiting
settlement and that I, an American citizen, appeal for their aid as the
Députds of the Assembléde Nationale, who should do 80, ignore me or shove
me around from pillar to post in their attpmpted evasion orf regponsibility.

Yours sincerely,



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NO ‘I‘API‘I OR STICKER MAY BE ATTACHED

IF ANYTHING IS ENCLOSED, THIS LETTER
WILL BE SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL

Q104 Lsyid
SECOND FOLD.
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68617 Crozler Drive, Walalua,
Oahu, Hawali, U.S.A,
Nov. 23, 1956.

|

| L'Hen., M, Jean DeBeaumont,
Agsemblée Nationale,
Paris, France.

Mon gi eur:

I wish to remind you that France has not yet settled my cleim
of $110,000 for the loss of my camphor- and teak-wood junk-yacht
"Cheng Ho.," As you know, this swindle was perpetrated by past and pre-
gent French Government 611‘101&13 appointed by Paris, For Peris to ex-
peoct me, an American citizen, to complain to "les tribunaux de Papeetel
as M, A, Gau advised me to do October ¢ to gain justice ig ridiculous,
Paris, having appointed men of such low calibre to office in her Pa-

| olfic Islands colony, is to blame for this swindle and not I.

France has sent "friendship trains” even to Honolulu in gratitude for
the cordiel attitude and help the American Government and her private
citizens have given her during the last World War., And now, instead of
holding on to the American friendship she could well use, she ig losing
quite a bit of it by protecting French swindlers - among them well-
known déportés - against an American citizen! %

Ag I have reported to some of your oollaaguas, several hundred of my
Congressmen - I write VWashington as much as I do Paris - by this time
have photos of the Cheng Ho, know about the swindls and cannot be impres
ed favorably by what they must consider Paris' inability or unwilling-
ness to protect sn American citizen from rapaceous colonial servants in
Tahiti, I have complained especially with detailed documents and ‘other
evidence to the Senate Foreipgn Affaires Committes and. to the State De-

partmant,

Relatively small injustices, 1like the plcayune refusal to settle the

i_ust elaim by an American citizen for the loss of his vessel by dishonest
rench officials, leave a bitter taste in the mouths of many Americen
legislators. This callous gesture by Paris must color the thinking of
American statesmen toward Francae. The Cheng Ho fimssco, so well-known in
Washington, may be one straw that breaks the proverbial camel's back,
and may have already cost France much sympathy and cooperation by Ameri--
ca in her grave troubles, troubles for which we suspsct France hergelf is
largely to blame, If she has ourr.u-ft officials in Tahiti, why should we
Americans not suspect that her officials are equally corrupt in her Afri-
can colonies and in and about Suez? The Cheng Ho case, for Washington,

i1s very i1luminating. g y

If Parig will without further wascillating settle the Cheng Ho elaim,
I shall report to members of my Congress and the State Department briefly
that the matter is ended. If Paris contiruass to keep the injustice alive,
there is nothing else for me to do but write members of the new Con=-
gress that I am still awaiting gsttlemant and that I, an American citiz-
en, appeal for thikir aid as Paris continues to ignore my case or shovss
gflgbout from pillar to post in a ghabby attempt to evade responsi-

‘ty.

H-LJQN

d3IsN 38 aINOHS A40T13ANE M3
TIVAS OL THNSSING AddY ONY T1Eam dvid NILSIan

dN WOLLOH O704 NaEHL ONY H3A0 S3Q1s a0

Sincerely yours,

—
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68617 Crozler Drive, Walalua,
Oﬂhu. Ha\'ﬂii, U.8:A.
Nov. 24, 1956,

L'Hon, M. Yvon Delbos,
Assemblhs Nationale,
Paris, France.

Mongieur:

I wish to remind you yet again that France has not yst set-
tled my claim of $110,000 for the loss of my camphor- and teak-wood
yacht "Cheng Ho," You know well enough that this swindle was gerpet.rau
ed by past and present French Government Officials appointed by Paris.
For Paris to expect me, an American citizen, to complain to "les tri-
bunaux de Papeete," as M, A,Gau advised me to do October 9 to gain jus-
tice is ridioulous. Paris, having appointed men of such low calibre to
office in her Pacific Islands colony, is to blame for this swindle and _
not I, i i 1

France has sent "friendship trains" even to Honolulu in gratitude for
the cordial attitude and help the American Government and her private ci-i
tizens have given her during the last World War. It made a most favorable
impresskon, But now, instead of holding on to the Americagﬁi ndship she
could well use, whe is losing quite a bit of it by protecting French.

swindlera - among them well-known déportds - against an American .oitfzenll:
La
As I hava reported to some of your colleagues, several hundred of ! z
Congressmen - I write Washington about as much as I write Paris - hy
time have photos of the Cheng Ho, know about the swindle and cannot bs 3
impressed favorably by what they must consider Paris' inability or un- o
willingness to protect an American citizen from rapaceous colonial  ger-.
vants :Is.: Tahiti, I have complained especially with detailed documefits
and other svidence to the Senate Foreign Affeires-Committes and to the
State Department, y
Relatively small injustices, like the picayune refusal to gettle thel
Just claim by an American citizen for the loss of his vessel by dishones: 2
French officials, leave & bitter %taste in the mouths of many American E
legislators, This callous gesture by Paris must color the thinking of =
American statesmen toward France, Ths Cheng Ho fiasco, s0 well-kncwn in B
Washington, may be one straw that breaks the proverbial camel's back, and
may have aiready cost France much sympathy and cooperation by America in ﬁ
her grave troubles, troubles for which we suspect France herssl?f is o
largely to blame, ff she has corrupt officials in Tahiti, why should we
Americans not suspect that her officials are equally corrupt in her Afri-
oan colonies and in and about Susz? The Cheng Ho cass, for Washington, is
very illuminating, '

4N WOLLOE 07104 NIHL ONY ¥3N0 SIAIS AT104

VYAS OL IHNSSAUL \ddV ANY TIAM dV 14 NILSIOn

If Paris will without further vascillating settle the Cheng Ho claim
I shall report to members of my Congress and the State Department brier:[y
that the matter is ended. If Paris eontinues to keep the injustice alive,
there is nothing else for me to do but write members of the new Cone
gress that I am gtill awaiting settlement and that I, an AmerIcan,

peal for their aid as Paris continues to ignore my case or shoves mes
about from pillar to post in a shabby attempt to evade responsibility.

Sincerely,

2%, Ot Jats

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documenta
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REPUBLIQUE FRANCAISE

LIBERTE - EGALITE - FRATERNITE

29 Novembre 1956

PARIS . LE

Mongievr,

Konsieur CAILLAVET, me charge de vous falre connaltre
gu'il a bien regu votre lettre duv 21 Novembre, et gu'il n'a
pas manqué de la transmettre & Monsieur le Hinistre des Af-
faires Etrangeres,

Veuillez agreer, Monsisur, l'assvurance de mes sentiments
trés distingués.

4

Secerétarint Particnlder, |

Konsieur le Doctevur OTTO DEGENER
68617 Crozier Drive, Walalua
Oahu, Hawaii,

Q

1
siieile

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



88617 Crozier Drive, Walalusa,
Dam, E“B’.i' U.8.As
Dec. 1, 1956.

L'Hon, M, Pierre Andrs,
Agaamblde Nationalas,
Paris, France.

Monsieur:

T hardly need inform you that past and present French Governmsnt
Officials in andyabout Tahiti ewindled me out of teak- and camphor=
wood vessel "Cheng Ho." With great vendelism and without authorlty the
eabins of precious wood were ruthlessly ripped out of this unique Chi-
nese-atyle junk, transforming iy into a ct:gra and frelght ocarrier. The
present sailors refuse to return the vess to we according to the agree-
ment f£iled with the Bureau of Conveyances in Honolulu, thus constituting
a breach of contract. Full details of the case, which involved French
Governmant Officiels, have been in ihe henas of youwr Government and of
my State Departnent for & number of yewrs.

I reguest that you sponsor end help pass & bill in the Aspenblbe Na=
tionale authorizing payment of my just and reasonable claim of $110,000
for the loss of ny vessel, in American currency at my home in the Hawai:L-
an Islands. 7o do so will make it no longer mandatory for me toc receive
iua‘tinu to write letters of complaint to members of my new Congress in

ashin%on and to Députds of your Assemblde Nationale in Paris, By this _
means France would gracefully put an end to an interneationally intersst-
ing and outrapgecus fiesco that has froubled Legislators and the State De-
partment for several years. It should show Washington, a bit eritical

of France's colonial system, that Paris at length, even if tardy, honors
the rights of Americen citizens and that she is both able and willing

to control Government Officials from ecting unjustly and illegally even
in such far-distant colonies as Tahiti,

Thankeing you in advence for your possible help in the denouk ment of
this case, I remain,

Yours sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



~ Dr Otto DEGENER,
68617 Crozier Drive
'lﬁiﬂl%lsaiha Hawaii
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ALFRED KRIEGER lOTZ, le 21 Décembre 1956
37, rue Charles Pétre

Honsieur le Dr. Otto DEGHNER
68617 Crogzier Drive, Waialua

Qahu,Hawaii
U. SUA.

Konsieur, |

Vous m'avegz adressé en date du 5 décembre une lettre qui m!
était destiné en ma qualité de Député de I'Asaemblés Nationale.

Je m'empresse donc de yous informer que/na fais plus partie
de cette Assemblée depuis le 2 Janvier 1956 ayant cesse de faire de
la politique active pour me consacrer & mes affuaires.

Bn conséquence je rszrette de ne pas pouvoir yous &tre utile
dans l'affaire gue vous avez bien voula u' exposer tout en espérant que
vous arriverez & un arrangement favorable & vos intéréts.

Veuillez agréer, lionsieur, mes sincdres salutations.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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KAM TAI LEE

TERRITORY OF HAWAII
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

HONOLULU

January 21, 1957

Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring
Conpany, Limited

e/o Mr., Otto Degener

2234, University Avenus

Honolulu, Hawvaii

Gentlemen:

We wish to notify you tha have taken steps to dis-
solye Cheng Ho Trading and ng Company, Limited, in-
voluntarily, as it has fa p file a corporate exhiblt
with this office for'a ?&Zf at least two years,

To ayoid being orporated, it will be nscessary
to file the corporate bits for every year since 1948,
The dissolution has been postponed several times at the re-
quest of your attorney because of litigation involving the

Company.

If you have any questions on this matter, please con-
tact this office, otherwise, we will proceed to dissolve the
Company on February 1, 1957.

Yours very truly,

\h%

H. H, ADAMS
First Deputy Treasurer
Territory of Hawail

JH zey

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



L

PRESIDENCE
DE LA
REPUBLIQUE

PARTS, le 11 Février I957.

Monsieur,

J’ai 1’honneur de vous remercier trds
sineérement du volume dont vous voulez blen enrichir
la bibliothique de la Présidence de la République.

Veuillez agréer, Honsieur, l’expression de
mes senciments distingués,

LYADJOINT AU DIRECTEUR DU CABINET

/

Monsieur le Doeteur Otbto DEGENER
65617 Grozier Drive
Waialua Oahu Hawaii

u.’s.&.
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REPUBLIQUE FRANCAISE

LIBERTE -~ EGALITE - FRATERNITE

PARIS LE1 2 AVH‘L;SS-I

Monsienr Otto DEGEHER
68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua

QAHU HATT
U. s - A.

Honsieur,

Vous m'avez demandé d'intervenir en votre faveur, en ce qui
concerne wi litige qui vous oppose au Gouvernement frangais et portant sur la
destruction de la jonque "Cheng-Ho".

Il s'agit, en 1'espdce, d'une affaire s'analysant en un diffdrend
d'ordre commercial opposant deux peu*txculiera et qui est, par conséquent, de la
compitence exclusive des tribunaux de Papeete,

Je ne peux que vous conseiller de vous adresser & ces
Tribunauxe

Veuillez agrder, Monsieur, 1'assurance de ma considération

Raymond MONDON |
e Dédputd-Maira de Metm

distingude,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



RODRIGUE BERTOL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
165 BROADWAY

NEW YORK &. M. Y.

BECKMAN J-5T65+6

April 16th 1957.

Or. Otte Degener.
Moculeis Beach.
Veizlue Oh=u.
Heweil. DEL.

Pezr Doctor:

1 sm meiling wou under sepsr=te cover, the pepers you sent me
and which, unfortunstely, I hsve not been &able to return, on
gccount of illness. .

When 1 received the sbove pspers, I geve you my impression thsat
bhe mztter was too complicsted to be hendled on £ contingency fee
znd would oblige me to meke importent sdvsnces. 1 elsc advised
you not to incure expenses in order to reach = setisfzctory
settlement, by heving the matter hendled by =n sttorney or &
notary from Theiti. There is no doubt in my mind thet you were
the viectim of sharp business men,

If you were in position to travel to fheiti, you might try to
resch = seftlement, but kindly bear in mind that this part of
French Oceenie 1s not what it wes &t the time of Cooks, Melville
or even Pierre Loti, @nd it suffered a grest dezl since the lest
wer, =t Lesst morally.

I have examined the power, whiech you executed in my office in July
1952. What heppened 2fier the mailing of the power to Tahiti?
who was your =ttorney?-

I have been lztely in relztion with ie. Lejeune, = notéry in Papeete

who hes been in chsrge of gniimportent estzte (Lewis Hirshon).

Me, Lejeune seems to understand the English langusge, =nd did &
very good wWork, You might write té him, =nd upon your reguest

I would msil bim copy of your power of zttorney of 1952. In €that
event, 1t would be zdvissble tc mzil him a reteiner of about {Z5.
end &sk mim whet would be his spproximate fee to handle the mattep
end 1f there would be & chence of recovery.

¥e. Tejeune was retzined in the Uirshon metter by £ well known
New York attorney, but I do not lmow him personaly.

Yours very truly,

Bl
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April 20, 1957,

f». Rodrigue Bertol,
65 Broadway
|L“ York &, Hew York,

Jear M, Bertol:

but regret to
I wag glad to receive your April le¢ letter,

1ear that you hu?:abeg i1l. Perhsps you should move to Hawaii or Tahiti
0 avoid Kew York's arctic winters and her tropic summers. I kuow wliat the
yeather there Lg like, my home heving been 316 legt 89 Street from 1899

0 1923, I believe our home, now replaced by an apartment buildiug, stood
1ot fer from your Own.

that the Cheng Ho documents are on their way baok to me
'orrmaymrigiifvgdhadasurmind they were in the South Seas, and at the time
/a8 upeet pbout it, These doouments are ufter all, however, not too vital
‘0 the case due my to nmy duplicates and the other wealth of evidence in
1y hendea,

the lest few months I wrote to many of the more interested De-
.utli)::igg the Amsemblde Nationale about the Cheng Ho swindile, I_t must take
| 11t*1e time for Peris' investigation of the ocase in far orf Tahiti to
jome to an end, I wen gratified that M. Grand, one of $he Tahitian legis-
_nto:-ssﬂwaa ealled to Parls, and I carnot belfeve he "white-washed" the
. tha,

everything is in gtat%% quo. 4 friend is presently in Pa-
-aalt‘:“%:aﬁ}'Ze weeaks, discretely ﬁe ing up-to-date Cheng Ho feots. On
he friend's return with news, I shall write a brochure ready to muil to
11 U.S5. Senstors with my protest at the duplicity of French Government
ffielals in Tahiti. This meens printing cuts of contruct and cong: lar
nd other lefters, By photostats I do not get the required 250 or so I
eally need to make en impression on Washington. It will be lots of work
hat I do not enjfoy. By the way, I always advise the French Deak of the
tate Department of what I have done, lhey get cupies of everything for
helr files,

A Horolulu sttorney, s former student of Saenator Enowland, ieg interestal
d 1s convinced (after seeing the remaining papers in my hands) that I
A8 owindled and have a favorable cese. But as he did not wish to take it
1 the ocontingency basis, I see no purpose of engaging him at leust ut
is stagae, She swindle {a the fault of Officials nf the Franch Governnant

0 why ghould not the Government gorrest its own errors. I think Parisg
111 nee the logic of my point,

As T undergtand it, the Frengh Government,because of her officinls cone
Lving with the famed exconviet to gwindle me,owes me the return or ny
1eng Ho, owes me peat vrofitas sinee date of option corntra at, and owes me
images for breach of gontract,

If M, Lejeune or you wish to represent the French Government and the
Bi sgehp interests (in a way thelr protege), I anm willing to surrender o
it oleim in payment of $60,000 in U,8. Currency and &n annual payment of
200 to me or assigns et Honolwlu, Hawaii, on January 1, 195¢ apd on

Fery January 1 hereafter during the life of the vessel, ¥1,200 is a cheap
iarter price for such a teak vessel.

The Cheng lo hus beer and is 8till "ooining ur.e?" in interdislund
'‘ade and such a gettlement is ridiculously reasonable, If this ofter is

't Aceepted moon = Ootually before I work seriously of my brochur
n@ress - it is null and void, ¥ on my brochure for

T d44 not know Herschon had died! I hed met him

8 couple )
neToln Anrdne ¢ha ":‘}?ﬂ"' T 1_5_&7.)\ = uple of times in
'

i .
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PARIS, Feh. 1—Socialist leader Guy Mal-
let, left, who won overwhelming National
Assembly approval today as France's 2ind

| Bostwar premier, and Pierre Mendes-France,
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68617 Crozier Urive
Waielua, Ouhu, Hewaii,
June 22, 1887,

Mr, David Tngnan,
Young Buildfng,
Honolulu.
Dear Davs:
Plenge resenbier that delilssohop owes ma, RBgilio Ordonez and w

;gg‘othsrs ebout #5,000 cugh on o provissary note; wad ne alone at leant

000 for the Cheng Ho on u bresch of gontract, corsidering ny option
Tegistered at the Lurpau of Conveyances in Honolulu,

Ir deBlpgehop pets any vash from "Life" (ses Hon, Star.Bull, June £1)
Or an¥ pther porson or concern in the UsBadls, o080 you sttagh it for the
aggsets he owves?

I nope you can take this deB, case on a contingenay bagis, 1/3 to vou
and 2/3 to me, '

You and Yynne are familiar with the case more than 8OV one else.
Aloha,

Otte Degener
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S88 ALEXANDER YOUNG BUILDING
R AMED ) AN AN HONOLULU 13, HAWAII
ATTORNEY AT LAW PHONE 5.0748

July 15, 1957

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu

Dear Otto:

Re your letter of June 22, 19567, you understand
that the claims involved are against the Cheng Ho
Trading & Exploring Co., Ltd. and not agalnst

de Bisschop personally. Therefore in order to
recover against de Bisschop we would have to
establish that he had wrongfully made way with
the assets of the corporation. In my opinion
unless de Bisschop should return to Hawail, the
matter is not worth pursui

-'%}ncara y yours,

DNI: jn

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Baturday, Aug. 18, 1965 Honolulu Star-Bulletin B

Trials

of the
South
Pacific

By A. A. Smyser

1t eould be the gentle climate.

1t could be the gentle people—though there is record
enough of past ferocity.

Perhaps it has been the slow tempo of change—but
that era has ended now. :

It could be the foreign rulers—but that indeed is
hard to believe.

Possibly it is the vast distance—from the rest of the
world and from each other.

Whatever the reason, an ocean drea comparable to

i has 5o far avoided the turmoil

and trouble that winds of change have stirred up in
Africa, Asia and Latin America.

& * * *

But the storied islands of the South Pacific may be
spared longer,

World War 1l started the burst of ships, men and
pew ideas inio once remote areas.

The vears since have accelerated the pace.

People who know the area well are agreed the last
20 vears have brought more change than the previous
100—or saveral hundred.

They expect the pext 20 to be still more dramatic.

How the drama will develop is the question that po
one can answer, but the present leaders ol the area—
focal and forelgn—ohviously face a challenge if the
change is to be channeled into positive and productive
channels.

WIIl Fiji, the tinder box of the area, come to a hitter
showdown between its Fijian and Indian residents?

Will New Guinea—the rich, still unexplored second
Targest isiand in the world (after Greenland ) —become
2 hattlegraund between Asia and Australia?

Will the imdependent nations of Western Samoa and
Tongo find nationhood insuppaortable?

Will political ambitions outrace economic potential?

Will the world political batile between the great pow-
ers erupt also in the South and Central Pacifie?

Quite possibiy answer to all these questions will
turn out to e *

where the

HUAE ISR Felmbiye. R rrern

AUSTRALIA

U.S. puts up 14 percent) to promote the health, econani-
ic and social development of the area through coopera-
tive | i ut the Ci ission, formed in 1847, has
had a strict taboo on political discussion.

Commission members are all from the mietropolitan
powers plus one from newly-independent Western Sa-
moa (but none from long-independent Tonga).

The indigenous or local peoples do not sil on the com-
mission but mest at what is called & South Pacific
Conference, There they air their cancerns with the com-
missioners listening in.

Ratu Mara's boldness at the July conference shocked
some of his fellow conferees and apparently also Aus.
tralia's senpior issi - who was presiding, when
Mara suggested the proceedings might as well wind up
on the first day if the indigencus people were 1o simply
be hunded work programs by the commissioners and
have no voice in them.

Mara demanded that the local governments be al-
lowed o help finance the commission budgel so that
they also can demand & voice in selting its programs.

The islanders led by Mara also spoke up to tell the
metropolitan powers that island people should be named
o the South Paclfic Commission itself, and that the
(_'.o;n’:z\issmn's ban on political discussions ghould be
en .

- *® L -
Ratu Mara: ‘Teach responsibility
by giving responsibility’

Mara stopped in Honoluly this week, en route home to
Fiji from & mesting in London that drafted a new.
Fijian constitution, '

“It is not possible to teach responsihility better than
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figlalua, Oshu, Hewall,
Sept. 4, 1958,

Daar 1,10, :

As you know from our old Univeraity Ave., deys before you had =~
any family eognantim with del!l.aschug{ = a-lwa{s tried to be fair. In spite
of the OCheng Iin embrogiio I admired him for his ocourage and fine poersonal=
ity clouded, however, by & paculimr unorthodox morality and sense of pro=
perty, I hardly need add thet I always hed & high regard for the thres |
generstions of Consteble - Mrp, BeB, - Mra, Clay, from early time to the

nesent anf orpsldered them unfortunate viectims of deB's ill-advised eo=
giﬂns Just as T, I never considered that the AeB,, fight avery really in=-
volved the ladles from & personal angle though it did from a financial
one, 1 g

I do not fasl that his passing is a great pergecnal loss to you any
more than the presilng of Isn's stepfather would be & great personal leoass
to me, 1t {s that of lonlng o good friend, a fact to be regretted to ba 'l
gune, Uad he besn mich aore to you, I would not at this time be so callows
ad to aporosch you wlth busineass matters,

. 8o I am now writing to you as the rather fair, level hended link bet-
wesn tha Constalle and Degenar familles, two famdlies which jointly heve
lost aush on the Cheng Mo or 1ts company. Oan we akl gat together and
reaseue 0w regpeotive assets before some Taehitian grabs hold of them be=
cause wa fall to aot, and thus lose our assets by default?

Rush ma an ancwer 8o that I ¥mow what to »lan, If I don't hear from
you I mia% act alane, perhapa te my (or sven our mmtunl) dimadvanvage,
have been
Ton and Mrsg, Clay must XX having e faseinating tinme down South. We
have been on Oahu all aleong hut plan going to the International Botanioa)
Congrass next auumey in Montreal via the Cansdian Roekies,

Alobh, ~/ [ | €

i/
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walalua, Oahu, Hawail, U.B8.A.
Oct. 2, 1958,

His Excellency
The Governor of Tahiti,

‘Papeete, Tahiti.

Dear Sir:

It is & familiar story to members of your Government in Paris
and to members of mine in Washington that the late Captain Eric deBis-
schop, with aid of various citizens of France, swindled me out of the
possession of my teak and camphor wood Junk-yacht Cheng Ho:

. By 1llegally reglstering the vessel as his own property in the 0f-

. r{na ofoathe Bovernor of Tahiti when she actually belonged to many
atoekholders (ineluding the writer), most of them citizens of the
United States.

2, By 1llegally placing the vessel under the French flag in Tahiti
when she belonged to a company incorporated in the United States
of Amerioca,

3, By sabotaging my entry into Tahitl to hinder my taking care of my
interests there in -Tul{ 1952, I was granted a belated visum to en-
ter Tahiti ml{ after I had complained of the injustice to members
of the Assemblde Nationale and of the Congress in Washington.

4, By breach of contract: Although I filed formal notice through my
attorney that I would exercise my option as specified in the AGREE-
MENT registered in the Bureau of Conveyances, Territory of Hawaii,
in Liber 2156 pages 247 - 240, and although I had deposited double
the sum necessary for payment (namely $30,000 with a commercial
bank in New York City, giving zrnor of thfu fact to the French Am-
bassador in Washington, to deBisschop and others), the vessel was
not surrendered to me as per ocontract. Instead it was demanded
that I leave the vessel under Franch regiatrat{on and incorporate
anew as a French company in which I was to own 49% of the stoock
while a Tahitian Frenohman (who had spent some time in jail for in-
surance fraud) was to own 51%, Such a demand would have been practi-
cal%y oimﬁsoation of my property and not in keeping with ny option
eontract.

Because government officials were involved in the Cheng Ho affaire, I
consider the French Government responsible for my losses. I am willing to
roleage the French Government of legal and moral blame for aiding the
late Captain Eric deBisschop in the Cheng Ho swindle if,

1. The Cheng Ho is returned to me, when I have found the proper pur-
chaser for the vessel, amccording to the contraet enclosed with, how
ever, waiver of my payment of $15,000. The reason for this waiver
is that I had turned the vessel over ro the Company at an estimated



POLYNESIE FRANCAISE REPUBLIQUE FRANGAISE

——A i —

LIBERTE=EGALITE- FRATERNITE

w Ay /s

PAPEETE. LE | & [ily, 1550 19 .

Secrétariat Général

LE GOUVERNEUR DE LA POLYNESIE FRANCAISE,
x@mevaEx pE LA LEGion D'IIONNEUR,
officier
& Monsieur le Docteur OTTO DEGENER

WAIALUA DAHU
HAWAIT U.5.A,

Référence: Votre lettre du 2 Octobre I958
Fonsieur,

En réponse A votre lettre référenciée, j'ai 1'honneur
de vous faire connaitre gue le conflit qui vous opposait 4 feu
Fonsisur de BISSCHOP 2u sujet de le propriété et de 1'exploita-
tion du navire " CHENG HO" étant d'ordre commercial est de la
compétence des tribunaux de Papeete, Gevant 1aaquels il vous
appartient de poursuivres cette affaire.

Je vous retourne ci-joint le dossler que wvous avez bien
voulu me falre parvenir.

Jde vous prie d'agréer, .onsieur, l'axnression de ma
parfaite considération.

4 picees jointes.
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23 May, 1968

807 Kains Avenue
Albany, Califormia
94706

Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Walalua

Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr, Degenert

John Popenoe, Director, The Fairchild Tropical Garden, advised that you
might be able to advise me as to the whereabouts of the Cheng Ho,

Several of us are planning to outfit a junk in Hong Eong for more-or-less
permanent use in Southeast Asia, particularly Indonesia, While our
interests are fundamentally escapist, we do have certain quasi-scientifiec
interests in mind and would certainly be interested in making such a
craft available to more professional explorers should the occession arise,
Whils Dr, Fairchild's travels and books set the inspiration, none of the
planners has less than 15 years in the Orient and have the practicalities
pretty much in mind,

Mr, Popence mentimns that you have written of your post-war trips on the
Cheng Ho, FPlease advise if any such publications are available,

I hope you will make reply to this inquiry inasmuch as we would like to
arrange an inspection of the Cheng Ho, if possible, Thank you,

[ Sincerely,

'Y\'\.'J'"\ = \-\ O,
RAY'DREW
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MRS. ANNE ARCHBOLD

MRS. ANNE ARCHBOLD, mother of the late Armar
Archbold, '28 and John Archbold, '29, died on March
26, 1968, at the age of ninety-four. Donor of Choate’s
Archbold Hospital, she took a deep interest in Choate
throughout her life.

Mrs. Archbold was born in Titusville, Pennsylvania
in 1873, the danghter of John D. Archbold, who later
became President of Standard Oil of New Jersey. In
1905 she was married to Arner D. Saunderson of Cas-
tle Saunderson, Ireland. She resumed her maiden name
following her divorce in 1922, In 1923 she bought the
Florentine villa, Hillandale, in Washington, D.C.

An explorer throughout her long life, Mrs. Arch-
bold was the first western woman to enter Tibet. In
1939, she built the Chenge He, a replica of a fifteenth-

Mrs. Archbold in front of the statue of Rameses
the Great in Egypt.

- . P —

Hunt Instiitte fo S0t

century Chinese junk. She led expeditions to the Spice
Islands to gather plants and to Melanesia for botanical
specimens and shells in the junk. Mrs, Archbold was
also an enthusiastic fisherman, holding world records
as late as 1954,

In his book, Forty Years at School, the late George
St. John wrote of Mrs. Archbold’s gift of the infirmary:

“As any mother might, she came one day to our in-
firmary to see her son. She had a practical eye and a
loving; no better judge of people. "Mid hard conditions,
Clara was there as usual. Someone told us that as
Anne Archbold left the infirmary she was heard to say,
with a nod indicating Clara who was upstairs, ‘T would
match anything I have against that woman's love.’

“Whatever her words, that was the spirit in which
in the spring of 1927 she gave to Choate, in memory of
her father, The John D. Archbold Infirmary; and with
her gift gave characteristically of herself. She asked
Miss Potts, our head nurse, and Dr. McGaughey, and
Clara and the headmaster to draw up plans which
should fulfill every illness’s need; and she followed with
interest every detail to see that nothing was omitted.
We investigated other school infirmaries, searched out
doctors and nurses for advice and ideas, used our ex-
perience and our needs and our hopes in forming defi-
nite plans, and were then ready to give the architectur-
al construction of the building into the hands of Ralph
Adams Cram.

“But with every need included as we thought, Mrs.
Archbold still added to the plans. Hers entirely, not the
architect’s, was the spacious east terrace where boys
might convalesce in open sunshine. Hers also was the
thought that there should be one room, its roof and
windows of special glass, into which any bed in the In-
firmary, boy and all, could be rolled for sunlight unob-
structed, with all its ultraviolet and other rays intact.”

Mrs. Archbold is survived by Mrs. Archbold Foote
of Paris and Newport, Rhode Island, and Mrs. Moira
Archbold of Washington, D.C. and by John Archbold,
'29. She had seven grandchildren and six greatgrand-
children,

|
l
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LR RECEIVED

waialua, Oschu, Hawaii 96791.
dov. b, 1068 NOV 27 1368

HuNT

Dear Goorgoe:

I have your Nov. 1 letter., Regarding the Cheng llo, the "Ta-
hiti convicts"cowers not involved., Was that not another vessel, one once
ovnod by Prof, (Miss) Luomala of U. of H., and Bishop Iuseum?

I may have some hewspaper clipping about deBisschop's fatal eccidont
among the CH papers but am nnl sure.

Rogarding my "Naturalist's S.P. Bxpodition:Fiji," I wrote it off and
on during four yrs, fwo toing spent at Poughaguag, nesr Pavling, H.X.
" During that timo I of course likowise worked or my "Flora Eaw. ", com=
muting to the NY Bot. Garden once or twice ber woelt to check on plants I
& source books. i

I doubt I need any duplicates of the Fiji photos unless 0.D. andor ID |
with GHML should write an article and need the photos to hand over to a !
_printer for the making of cuts,

I am the publishor myselfl of ths boolk,; the now-out-of-business Para-

dise of the Pacific Lid,, merely being brinter. I no longer can Penomber
what the edition was (even if my memory were 100% keen, I could not in-
Torm wou) becazuse when I looked over the lot at the printers I found
hundrods of copies with groups of nages (yes, you have the corrsct tech-
nical word for it at the tip of your tongue) not bound in proper se-
quence. As a result, I paid only for the books I accentod., Theowner of ftha
concern, I Tear, threw many of such books on the market without my con=
sent. Ab any rate, I had ordered several thousand. Some day I suppose gy
old tax rocords - if termites have not eaten them by this time - may give

— tho-offifeinl-size of (o editions T stilihave several mundred availabls —
for sale at 55.00 less 1/3 trade discount. Has your Library a Book Store?
Cantt you get the official size of edition from the Copyright Oifice,
Library of Congress, if you are seriously interested? ‘I

¥Mrs, A. knew nothing about the bool and I never asked her or any ons
else to contribute Tinancially..I am = parsimonious (though I hope hard-
1y sti-ng}'} ~Individual ‘who ustally paddles his own canoces

- pem mber my protege Ordonez was my assistant, reid by me on the CH
trip, He lived with the crew & from him I learned of the imminent debacls
of The 'expedition because of tgze eoxscrable Capt. Scofeldt (forgot spell-
ing), who oven had the nerve later to try to sue Mra, A, )

I doubt I need any duplicates of any of the mat
box - should I need any drawing ovor again, I gues
me .

erial in the prosent
g8 you would lend it to

Gracefully, Ordonez & I
So that Mrs, A should not
in Fiji "as member of the RExpe
$1,000 or so from Dr. B.D. Mer

the CH exped., for good
face, I expressed the d
«» in absentia," Except £
ill;, I fianancod Ordonez & m;

The Fijl plants, worked up by A.C, Smith and spe
cams to me through Mrs. A's kind Invitation, so I a d
reasonable number of noveltiss in hor honor. lany appea
number of Sargentia, Later, of o urse, my Fiji bools appeare
malled a generous supply to Mrs. A to send %o fricnds, e

not sell them to her, That is all for a lons tinma,
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ATter WW II, MNrs. A., gobt tho CH back fwom the U.S. Nevy for, I bei
1ieve tho original dollar for which she sold it to the Navy at the be-
ginning of the War. I guecss +heras wers tax advantages for hsr. She no
longer wanted the vessel and, I imagine in a feeling of s for me for
having had plm ts named for her & having published the Fiji book, really
gave me tne CH. I probably helpsd her save Tace as I doubs that by that
time any CH colleagues had published results that she could pass oub to
Washington friends. To make everythlng legally proper, I paid her less
than 31,000 for the vessecl.

It is true, I once thought that while tho CH would trade in the South
Seas I would study the country on the spot & write additional books.
But with the thelt of the vessel (or should I say the thelt of the rignt
for the option to get the vesseol back} that dream has evaporatod.

I havo no other photos.

Do please xerox CH last, The letilers are important to us as, when we
warlk up o species as we arc doing now, the lottors may pertain to some
of them, Without the letters available, .we may miss some juicy bit of in =
formations.

s, D, & I are presently dealing with lawyers in an abtempt Go os-
tablish o ''Degeners! Fl. Haw.,, Trust™ at the NY Bot. Garden. Present -
state of this is in a flux, Nevertheless, we fecl that correspondence,
notes, drawings, etc., etc., rightfully belong to this nascent Trusc,
We are groedy for funds for it when the time is rips - wo hope the Hunt
Bot. Library will not forget this project.

Please send NOTHING to us unbil you get definite word as to whers &
when, as wo are planning a trip to N. Zoakand & Piji., Ve plaxyﬁ to be in
N.Z., by Xmass _But it would be nice to get the corrsspondence xsroxed

before the first of the year and before you start bulldozing through
the CH papeors, hofed LR

Otto Degener

Collaborator i Haw, Botany
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